

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
Miami Division

Case No. 06-21748 CIV-MARTINEZ/BANDSTRA

MARK J. GAINOR and ELYSE
GAINOR,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP, et al.,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANT P. ANTHONY NISSLEY'S MOTION TO DISMISS
FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION AND
INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP

Michael G. Austin (FBN 0457205)
E-mail: maustin@mwe.com
201 South Biscayne Blvd., Ste. 2200
Miami, Florida 33131
Tel: (305) 347-6517
Fax: (305) 347-6500

Of Counsel:
Douglas E. Whitney
Jocelyn D. Francoeur
E-Mail: dwhitney@mwe.com
jfrancoeur@mwe.com
227 West Monroe Street
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 372-2000
(312) 984-7700 FAX

Counsel for P. Anthony Nissley

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Amended Complaint Does Not Identify A Basis For Specific Jurisdiction Under Florida’s Long-Arm Statute.....	5
B. Exercising Jurisdiction Over Nissley Would Not Comport With The Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	7
1. Nissley Did Not Have Sufficient Contacts With Florida	8
2. Exercising Jurisdiction Over Nissley Would Offend Traditional Notions of Fair Play and Substantial Justice	11
IV. CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Aetna Life & Casualty Co. v. Therm-O-Disc., Inc.,
 511 So.2d 992 (Fla. 1987)7

Alternate Energy Corp. v. Redstone,
 328 F. Supp. 2d 1379 (S.D. Fla. 2004)5, 6

Fleming & Weiss, P.C. v. First Am. Title Co.,
 580 So.2d 646 (Fla. Ct. App. 1991).....10

Future Tech. Today, Inc. v. OSF Healthcare Sys.,
 218 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2000)6

Green v. USF & G Corp.,
 772 F. Supp. 1258 (S.D. Fla. 1991).....7

Groome v. Feyh,
 651 F. Supp. 249 (S.D. Fla. 1986).....9, 12

Kim v. Keenan,
 71 F. Supp. 2d 1228 (M.D. Fla. 1999).....7, 11

Nichols v. Paulucci,
 652 So. 2d 389 (Fla. Ct. App. 1995).....5

Oriental Imports & Exports, Inc. v. Madure & Curiel’s Bank, N.V.,
 701 F.2d 889 (11th Cir. 1983)6

Posner v. Essex Ins. Co.,
 178 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 1999)8

Robinson v. Giarmarco & Bill, P.C.,
 74 F.3d 253 (11th Cir. 1996)10, 11

Sculptchair, Inc. v. Century Arts, Ltd.,
 94 F.3d 623 (11th Cir. 1996)5, 7

Steinhilber v. Lamoree,
 825 F. Supp. 1003 (S.D. Fla. 1992).....10

Sun Bank, N.A. v. E.F. Hutton & Co., Inc.,
 926 F.2d 1030 (11th Cir. 1991)7, 8, 9

Wallack v. Worldwide Mach. Sales,
 278 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (M.D. Fla. 2003).....11

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
 444 U.S. 286 (1980)11

Statutes

§ 48.1935, 6, 7
